Questions and Answers
1. Question:  Was there a previous or current contractor providing these services?  If so, please answer the following questions?  When was the contract awarded?  When does the contract expire?  What is the contract number?  What is the rough estimate for the last contract?


Answer.  Yes, West Group is the current contractor.  The contract with West Group was awarded March, 2001.  The contract with West Group expires July 31, 2005.  The contract number is PCH01229.  The monthly fees are as follows:

July 1, 2001 ending June 30, 2002  
$10, 050 per month

July 1, 2002 ending June 30, 2003
$10, 553 per month

July 1, 2003 ending June 30, 2004
$11,081 per month

July 1, 2004 ending July 31, 2005

$11,635 per month
2. Question.  Page 1, “purpose” of the RFQQ defines “Courts” to include “contractors.”  Please clarify who these contractors are and how they would be using the CALR services.
Answer.  Contractors are non-court employees that are working on a special project for the court or the AOC.  This is not a typical situation and only used in rare situations.  An example is a legal researcher retained to 
assist a judge update a bench book.  A bench book is a judicial officer resource provided to all Washington State judicial officers at no cost by the author and published by the AOC.
Question.  Are we correct in assuming that the contractors will be bound by the same terms and conditions of use (e.g., subscriber agreements covering licensing and other necessary legal terms and conditions) as other court users?
Answer.  Yes.  The contractor signs an agreement with the AOC that requires the contractor to be bound by the terms and conditions of the CALR agreement.  The agreement also limits the CALR usage to only the legal research being conducted under the contract and his/her access coincides with the beginning and end dates of their contract with AOC.
Question.  Will the contractors’ use be limited to access and use directly related to the Courts’ work and research?
Answer.  Yes.
Question.  To ensure compliance with third-party data provider contracts, will the AOC permit the Courts’ contractors to sign separate subscriber agreements with vendors to bind the terms of their use of the CALR service while working for the Court and using the service?
Answer.  No.  In its agreement with the AOC, the legal researcher has already agreed to comply with the terms of the CALR contract.
3. Question.  Appendix C seems to contemplate that there will only be one content set offering for purchase by the Courts, State agencies, and MSPC members under the proposed contract-that content defined by the AOC under the RFQQ in Section 2.  It is this vendor's experience that the CALR needs of state and local agencies greatly vary in the breadth of content needed and desired and may differ greatly from the AOC’s state requirements in Section 2.  May vendors offer alternative content sets to meet the varying legal-research needs of other State agencies and MSPC members?
Answer.  Yes.  State agencies, local agencies, and MSPC members can negotiate with the vendor our service level or downward (not greater service) and not exceeding the price put forth in the vendor’s response to the RFQQ.
4. Question.  Are the provided user number buckets in the table in Appendix C required or is the vendor permitted to submit alternative user number groups?

Answer.  Responses to the provided user number buckets in the table in Appendix C is required, however, a vendor can propose additional price-group if it so desires.  If the AOC finds those groupings consistent with the other pricing models, it may incorporate those in the final contract(s) for availability to non-court users.
5. Question.  Please explain or define the phrase, “edited final version” in 2.1.1 and 2.1.2.
Answer.  The edited final version is the official court opinion and not a working draft.
6. Question.  Please define a user (i.e., is a user defined as a professional such as an attorney or is a user any person that will use the service?)
A court user is an officer, employee, or contractor of the AOC, Washington State Supreme Court, Washington State Law Library, Court of Appeals, Divisions I, II, and III, County Superior Courts, County District Courts, and Municipal Courts.  A user is not limited to an attorney.  A user from another organization may be defined otherwise but again, not limited to attorneys.
7. Please provide the number of sites and legal staff members for each of the below:

· AOC-1 site

· WA State Supreme Court-1 site

· WA State Law Library-1 site

· Court of Appeals, Divisions I, II, and III-1 site for each division

· County Superior Courts-39 sites

· County District Courts and Municipal Courts-112 sites in 2005

Answer.  The number of legal staff members per site is not available.  However, you can gather information about the number of judicial officers by going to our Caseload Reports at:  http://www.courts.wa.gov/caseload.
8. Question.  Were all of the above agencies current subscribers included in the annual subscription fee of $139,620 per year?

Answer.  Yes.  
Question.  How many users are on this contract?

Answer.  We do not have the exact number of users, but estimate the number of users to be around 1000.

9. Question.  In regard to Section 10.  Master Contract, how many users from other state political subdivisions do you anticipate buying off the contract?

Answer.  Unknown.
Question.  Will their content needs be exactly the same?

Answer.  Unknown.

Question.  How will the AOC encourage other state political subdivisions to use the contract programs?  

Answer.  This is an optional use contract.

Question.  How will it be marketed and communicated?

Answer.  The Washington State General Administration will have this information available for state political subdivisions on their website.
